York, to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount rot exceeding 
one hundred and seventy thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495). 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the awards and the interest 
thereon, in the matter of acquiring title to certain lan:l= in the ',lock hounded by 
Avenue A and 1st ave., 59th and 60th sts., and in the block bounded by ist ave.

[...]

poses according to law, and that when authority therei.)r shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to is.,ue co-porate stock 
of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy thousand four 
hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

March 20, 1911. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen-I am advised by the Corporation Counsel that the report of the Com-
missioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands

[...]

and,  adopted by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount 
not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), for the purpose of pro-
viding furnishings and fixtures for new employees' dormitory, New York City Farm 
Colony, Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public 
Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid," 

-be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of

[...]

said Board adopted December 13, 1910, be and the same is hereby denied: 

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 188, sub-division 8 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, the Comptroller of The City of New York be and is hereby em-
powered to issue revenue bonds to the amount of four thousand, one hundred and fifty-
seven dollars and twenty cents ($4,157.20), the proceeds whereof to be expended by 
the President of the Borough of Queens in repairing and rebuilding the outlet of the 
Myrtle ave. sewer, 3d Ward, Borough of Queens, to prevent any further damage to 
private property through which this outlet flows."

[...]

resolution which was received from the Mayor December 27, 1910, without his ap-
proval or disapproval: 

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 188, subdivision 8 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, the Comptroller of The City of New York be and is hereby em-
powered to issue revenue bonds to the amount of four thousand, one hundred and 
fifty-seven dollars and twenty cents ($4,157.20), the proceeds whereof to be expended 
by the President of the Borough of Queens in repairing and rebuilding the outlet of 
the Myrtle ave. sewer, 3d Ward, Borough of Queens, to prevent any further damage 
to private property through which this outlet flows."

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of four thousand, five hundred dollars ($4,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President, Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of constructing an 
extension to sewer at the foot of 129th st., North River." 
—be and the same is hereby disapproved. 

A true copy of resolutions adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of four thousand, five hundred dollars ($4,500), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President, Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of constructing 
an extension to sewer at the foot of 129th st., North River." 

The work proposed to be done consists of building 110 linear feet of double 
barrel wooden sewer, or 220 linear feet of single barrel sewer (4 feet 3 inches by